)

MOORPARK CITY COUNCIL
AGENDA REPORT

TO: Honorable City Council
FROM: Hugh R. Riley, Assistant City Manage
DATE: July 12, 2007 (CC Meeting of July 18, 2007)

SUBJECT: Consider Additional Design Fees for the City Hall, Library, and Civic
Center and Amendment of FY 2007-08 Budget

BACKGROUND

One of the City Council’'s top ten priority projects is the development of a new Civic
Center and City Hall. City Council selected GKK Architects for the design of the new
Civic Center and City Hall in 2005 for a total contract price of $762,276.00. In
subsequent periods a number of master plan designs for the Civic Center were
presented and an Ad Hoc Committee (Mayor Hunter and Council Member Millhouse)
was established to work with staff to refine the design and address a number of issues.
This Ad Hoc Committee was reappointed (Mayor Hunter and Councilmember Mikos)
after the City Council reorganized in December 2006. In January 2007 when the City
had assumed operational control of the County Library, GKK Works was directed to
integrate a new City Library into the Campus Master Plan which increased their total
contract to $812,326.00. As a result, a Campus Master Plan with a building site design
concept incorporating the new permanent facilities on High Street was prepared by GKK
Architects and approved by the City Council on May 16, 2007.

DISCUSSION

In order to include these expanded requirements, GKK-Works is requesting a overall
design fee increase of $1,140,031 for the 35,000 square foot City Hall and a 25,000
square foot Library. For the City Hall, the fee will cover the costs of redesigning the
existing parking area, researching the use of sustainable design and its use in the
building, incorporating the additional changes made to the City Hall design and
including these additions in the construction documents. The architect has also included
the preparation of models and virtual fly through animation for both buildings. Staff
believes these design tools provide better access and understanding of the design
process for the Council and the public as we present these very significant public
projects. For the library this fee will include a Space Needs Study utilizing a special

000145



Honorable City Council
July 18, 2007
Page 2

consultant with expertise in the design and space planning of libraries, conceptual
design and design drawings, and presentation boards. The fee will not include
construction drawings and bid documents for the Library.

Because of the high public profile of this project the architect has also included costs for
probable additional board or commission presentation meetings and for possible
meetings with the user groups,

It is estimated that the construction cost for the City Hall and all site work including the
redevelopment of the existing civic center parking facilities will be approximately $ 20
million. The probable construction cost for the new library based on the initial concepts
for the building will be $ 8.4 million. It should be noted that since the approval of the
initial design services agreement with GKK-Works in November 2004, there have been
significant increases in construction costs as well as design and supporting consultant
costs.

Staff feels that the significant expansion in the scope of the project and its high public
profile justifies the fee increase. If Council approves this fee increase, GKK Works'
amended contract amount will be $1,952,357.

Each of the added phases is discussed in more detail below.

EXPANDED PROJECT SCOPE - GKK'’s scope of design and construction proposes
additional design work for the new 25,000+ square foot Library building. In addition, the
scope of the City Hall project was increased to include the design of the trellis at the
public plaza, and redesign of the current Civic Center parking areas adding parking
spaces and improving vehicle turning radii. The Library will be designed to a level of
completion for integration of utility locations and loads, and horizontal and vertical
controls into the Campus Master Plan infrastructure in order to minimize disruption to
the new City Hall and Campus when the Library is constructed. GKK will provide design
presentation materials for the Library that are suitable for public display and publication
to obtain voter bond approval. This information will be provided both in color hard copy
mounted on presentation boards and in computer digital format. The fee increase does
not contemplate all stages of the Library construction project. The additional fees for
these stages will be discussed and added at a later date as part of the Library
construction project.

DESIGN QUALITY - It is important that the City Hall and Library facilities design stand
out as civic landmarks differentiated from the adjacent High Street and Moorpark
Avenue commercial design. In addition to the GKK internal design team the
professional services of Lighting and Signage/Graphics consultants are included as
appropriate to achieve a landmark-quality design.

000146



Honorable City Council
July 18, 2007
Page 3

SUSTAINABLE DESIGN — The City Hall and Library design will incorporate state-of-the-
art sustainable design practices including innovative demonstration features. GKK will
address life-cycle energy costs, maintenance and operations issues, and aid the City in
obtaining sustainable design grants and rebates. For an optional fee, GKK will develop
documentation to obtain LEED Certification from the U.S. Green Building Council
(USGBC).

LABOR AND EXPENSE COST INCREASES - The additional fees that are requested
include professional labor rate increases for GKK and subconsultants, and increases in
the cost of project expenses that have occurred in the approximately two and one-half
years since the original contract was approved.

OTHER EXTRA SERVICES - Several extra services are recommended to complement
and complete the Civic Center design. They are presented here for Council information.
At this time, these optional services are not included in the overall fee increase
discussed above.

Water Feature Design — $50,000.000 — A water feature is recommended for the
plaza/courtyard between the new City Hall and Library Buildings.

City Hall LEED Certification for Sustainable Design — $75,000.00 — Sustainable design
certification under the LEED program of the U.S. Green Building Council (USGBC) is
recommended to document City Hall design and construction as a demonstration of a
sustainable design project. Nationwide there are currently 122 local government, and
116 state and federal LEED certified projects. LEED certification is currently required in
the cities of Calabasas, Long Beach, Pasadena, Santa Monica, and Los Angeles.

City Hall Furniture Design & Selection — $43,750.00 — Design and selection of City Hall
furniture to complement the building design. Alternately, furniture design and selection
may be performed directly by the city's furniture vendor with coordination by GKK
Architects.

The total cost for these optional services would add an additional $168,750 to the
project design costs.

The overall fee increase was not included in the FY 2007/2008 budget. Staff has
included a request to amend the budget for the project. Staff is also in the process of
identifying grants that could be used to offset the design costs of the library and LEED
certifications on both buildings.

000147



Honorable City Council

July 18, 2007

Page 4

STAFF RECOMMENDATION (ROLL CALL VOTE)

1. Approve Amendment to GKK Works agreement authorizing the additional $1,140,031
request for additional fees to perform expanded design and construction services for the
Civic Center, City Hall and Library, as outlined in this report.

2. Authorize the City Manager to approve the addition of the optional fee categories
outlined above, totaling $168,750, at a later date.

3. Adopt Resolution 2007- amending the 2007-2008 Capital Improvement Budget.

Attachment 1:
Attachment 2:
Attachment 3:
Attachment 4:
Attachment 5:
Attachment 6:

Old vs. New Fees

Design Fees — By Building/By Discipline/By Phase

Work Plan

Design Schedule

Amendment No.3 to Agreement for Architectural Services
Resolution No. 2007-__

000148



ATTACHMENT 1

Moorpark City Hall & Library B B Igkkesart
Old vs. New Fees - ] -
6/6/2007
| - Current Invoiced/ Updated | Contract
- Contract Paid Contract Increase
_ ' \
City Hall & Site Work ) ) B C ]
10 - Phase | Space Needs Study - 16,142.00 16,142.00 16,142.00 | -
20 - Phase ii Prelim Site/Campus Plan 58,236.00 58,236.00 58,236.00 | - |
30 - Phase lll Conceptual Design (Schematics - Old Scope) 171,052.00 29078.84 | 29078.84 | (141,973.16)
30 - Phase |lIA Conceptual Design (Schematics - New Scope) 296,020.00 | 154,046.84 |
40 - Phase IVA Design Development 33,402.00 - 256,660.00 223,258.00
50 - Phase IVB F & V Construction Document/Permit Approval 270,588.00 - 1 591,840.00 | 321,252.00
60 - Phase VI Bidding and Award 43,008.00 | - 30,800.00 |  (12,208.00)!
70 - Phase VIl Construction Administration 123,760.00 - 275,640.00 151,880.00 |
90 - Phase VII! Close-out 25,588.00 - 23,810.00 (1,778.00)
Subtotal - City Hall & Site Work 741,776.00 103,456.84 | 1,578,226.84 836,450.84
Reimbursable Expense 2,500.00 - _29,500.00 27,000.00
Extra Services (Model & Fly Through Animation) 18,000.00 | - 18,000.00 - |
Subtotal - Reimburseables and Extra Services 20,500.00 - 47,500.00 27,000.00
|Additional Services No. 1 - Master Planning 22,650.00 | 22650.00 | 22,650.00 - ]
Additional Services No. 2 - Master Planning 27,400.00 27,400.00 27,400.00 -
Subtotal - Additional Services 50,050.00 ! 50,050.00 | 50,050.00 -
Library L )
Space Needs Study - 28,860.00 |  28,860.00 |
Concept Design (Schematics) 3 ) 123,440.00 123,440.00 !
Design Development - 107,080.00 :  107,080.00
Reimbursable Expense 5,200.00 @ 5,200.00
Extra Services (Model & Fly Through Animation) 12,000.00  12,000.00
Subtotal - Library - - 276,580.00 276,580.00
Total (before optional Extra Services) 812,326.00 153,506.84  1,952,356.84 | 1,140,030.84
|
Other Extra Services B B T T .
[Water Feature Design i 50,00000 |  50,000.00 |
City Hall - US Green Building Council LEED Certification 75,000.00 75,000.00
City Hall - Furniture Design & Selection | ~43,750.00 43,750.00
Subtotal 168,750.00 168,750.00
Total (after optional Extra Services) 812,326.00 153,506.84 | 2,121,106.84 \ 1,308,780.84

000

149



City of Moorpark Civic Center

ATTACHMENT 2

Design Fees - By Building/By Discipline/By Phase

gk

June 6, 2007
ITY HALL, LIBRARY ITE WORK - COMBINED
Space Concept Design Construction Bid/ Construction
N ud Design Development Docs/Permit Award Admin Close-Out Total
gkkworks Architecture 11,760 136,360 110,440 248,240 7.000 163,690 7,610 685,100
Interior Design - 7,600 7,600 15,200 - 4,750 - 35,150
Specifications - - 7,000 10.000 - - 17,000
Cost Estimating - 7,500 13,500 10,000 - - - 31,000
Subtotal gkkworks 11,760 151,460 138,540 283,440 7,000 168,440 7,610 768,250
Page + Moris Library Programming 15,700 1,600 1,600 - - - - 18,900
Psomas Civil - 48,300 59,800 78,300 9,200 17,300 5.800 218,700
Professional Design Landscape - 10,800 22,900 30,500 1,500 4,400 1,000 71,100
Mactec Geotechnical - 35,700 - - - - - 35,700
Saiful/Bouquet Structural - 40,400 46,300 72,500 3,200 32,200 1,600 196,200
Gotama Mechanical/Plumbing - 24,800 24,800 31,700 2,400 12,000 1,600 97,300
Electrical - 19,800 19,800 25,400 2,000 9,500 1,300 77,800
Low Voltage - 4,900 4,900 6,300 500 2,400 300 19,300
HLB Lighting - 8,800 11,700 20,500 2,900 11,700 2,900 58,500
SKA Design Signage & Graphics - 12,700 16,100 15,000 600 4,600 600 49,600
MCB Acoutics - 27,000 - - - - - 27,000
Audio/Visual - 13,200 - - - - - 13,200
Subtotal Consultants 15,700 248,000 207,900 280,200 22,300 94,100 15,100 883,300
Non-Reimbursable Expenses 1,400 20,000 17,300 28,200 1,500 13,100 1,100 82,600
=G=r1r)d Total 291860 419,460 363,740 591,840 30,800 275,640 23,810 1,734,150
CITY HALL & SITE WORK
Space Concept Design Construction Bid/ Construction
Needs Study  Design  Development Dogs/Permit Award Admin Close-Out Total
gkkworks Architecture - 73,120 59,360 248,240 7.000 163,690 7.610 559,020
interior Design - 3,800 3,800 15,200 - 4,750 - 27,550
Specifications - - 4,000 10,000 - - - 14,000
Cost Estimating - 4,500 6,000 10,000 - - - 20,500
Subtotai gkkworks - 81,420 73,160 283,440 7,000 168,440 7,610 621,070
Page + Moris Library Programming - - - - - - - -
Psomas -Civil - 48,300 59,800 78.300 9,200 17.300 5,800 218,700
Professionat Design  Landscape - 10,800 22,900 30.500 1,500 4,400 1.000 71,100
Mactec Geotechnical - 24,200 - - - - - 24,200
Saiful/Bouquet Structural - 23,700 29,000 72,500 3,200 32,200 1.600 162,200
Gotama Mechanical/Plumbing - 15,900 15,900 31.700 2,400 12,000 1.600 79,500
Electrical - 12,700 12,700 25,400 2,000 9,500 1.300 63,600
Low Voltage - 3,200 3,200 6,300 500 2,400 300 15,900
HLB Lighting - 8,800 11,700 20,500 2,900 11,700 2,900 58,500
SKA Design Signage & Graphics - 12,700 16,100 15,000 600 4600 600 49,600
MCB Acoutics - 27,000 - - - - - 27,000
Audio/Visual - 13,200 - - - - - 13,200
Subtotal Consultants - 200,500 171,300 280,200 22,300 94,100 15,100 783,500
Non-Reimbursable Expenses - 14,100 12,200 28,200 1,500 13.100 1,100 70,200
Total - 296‘020 256,660 591,840 30,800 275,640 23,810 1,474,770
LIBRARY
Space Concept Design Construction Bid/ Construction
Neods Study Design Development Docs/Permit Award Admin Close-Out Total
gkkworks Architecture 11,760 63,240 51,080 - - - - 126,080
Interior Design - 3,800 3,800 - - - - 7,600
Specifications - - 3,000 - - - - 3,000
Cost Estimating - 3,000 7,500 - - - - 10,500
Subtotal gkkworks 11,760 70,040 65,380 - - - - 147,180
Page + Moris Library Programming 15,700 1,600 1,600 - - - - 18,900
Psomas Civil - - - - - - - -
Professional Design  Landscape - - - - - - - -
Mactec Geotechnical - 11,500 - - - - - 11,500
Saiful/Bouquet Structural - 16,700 17,300 - - 34,000
Gotama Mechanical/Plumbing - 8,900 8,900 - - - - 17,800
Electrical - 7,100 7,100 - - - - 14,200
Low Voltage - 1,700 1,700 - - - - 3,400
HLB Lighting - - - - - - - -
SKA Design Signage & Graphics - - - - - -
MCB Acoutics - - - - - - -
Audio/Visual - - - - _ .
Subtotal Consultants 15,700 47,500 36,600 - - - © 99,800
Non-Reimbursable Expenses 1,400 5,900 5,100 - - - - 12,400
Total 1_’&860 123=440 107,080 - - - - 259,380

000150



ATTACHMENT 3

000151

T
! H Y 4
j TomAE
_ -
mﬂn o/$ | | | ,_ | | mi :J9N - S|810] 3seUd
02e'vi 02ErL ozr'/ oev's Ozv/ 06v'9  O¥E'S  O¥E'S  OPBE 4] ‘$ . _
z21 221 29 29 g9 o5 zp oe o sy (1N SieioL Ameom
wamg 9% | | ; | M y  SieioL eseud - Bupewnsy 1s0g
i
000 € 000' - - 052 005'% - - K] — I0JBULIIST 150D
24 |72 |0 0 10 |9 zL 0 0 ‘SiH | eyoIr Wo )
NQMQ v$ | ! | N | | MI :S[ejof aseyd - suojedyioeds
0002 0002 - - - - - 3 218 IO SUOHROY:
9. |91 10 0 0 |0 0 10 10 ‘SiH | UOSUYOP J0IBD
%mm € | / | | ! | M: :s[ejoj aseyd - ubisag Jouaju|
006't 006"t - - 006°t - - $ 68 JoUDISoQ JO1I]
02 102 10 0 0 |0z 0 [0 [0 ‘SIH | Kassoq uamnen
WMM 6% | | I M I | M y  SIeI0L eseyd - ainjosNyaly
ozvs ozr'L o0zr'L 0erZ oer's orge  o¥8t ore’e o 0 '$ . _
2 29 29 29 29 i0e 08 P 0 o sy seol Aptoam - asmdeyydry
041 01 [ (4] (4743 041 [7] 041 - s tgam upupy
4 12 2 4 |2 4 4 12 0 83 Bupiayoid BAAUAD
- - : - - - - Hoddns avo
o lo lo o lo lo 0 lo lo : | gyl
006°4 006°t ) 006t 006"t 006"t 056 056 056 - ‘¢ S6¢ Jaubjseq 150/04d
0z [0z 02 02 loz oy o] Jou 0 ‘SIH | Apeig yoos
002'e 0022 ooee ooz'e 0022 - - - $ oLs ufeyden qor
02 14 oz 02 g o 0 o SIH | agy)
080°t 080t 080’1 080t 080} 0se’t 05e 0se's - K3 celg ubiseq 10jUeg
R 8 8 8 |8 o 01 0L ‘SiH €l 119YoUI uBARg
096 096 096 096 096 or9 o9 or9 - 8 0918 oajyory nmmo.i
9 |9 19 9 E] Iy 4 It 'SIH | eARBIBYg WY
ose 0se 0se ose [ 0se ose ose - E3 o8 ubsaq jo J0j00ig
4 |2 12 4 |2 12 b4 iz o ‘SIH | Auja punwpa
092 094 092 09/ 09/ 08¢ ose 08¢ - E3 u&ﬂs -mml\_mattl
4 4 14 14 4 4 4 4 1SJH 061$ saubep anals
{44 12 (13 A 9 £l (43 oL ey uonisod
/1L SL/LE L 81/01 0L 0Z/6 £H6 0t/8 _wu\o B i)
2002
\ <<<<< INIWJOTIAZA NOIS3Q| - ou auis ‘.‘u\_‘_‘w‘_‘._\xi—_u‘
i ‘ 2002 ‘9 aunp :ejepdp iseq
UEld ¥I0M




000152

! ] j . I ]
. _ N o , . 4 ; I
| | | ! ! |
00vg____|(98usiy 0E & S198us 08) | | | | | | : | | 19N - €[Ei0L asend
0/£82  0/£82 0L5%L 0/5%i 0/5%L 0/SPL D/SPL 0Lk'hk OLFLE 016Gk 015GE 012tk OQIZFF OMEE 08ZH4 OIZEF OIZEE OIZ'1) 19N - SIE10L Apfoam
852 sse __8el [eel  leel  ser  geL (86 86 gyl Jevh leor 201 20t leol  |20L 201 |20l :
08 7 * % _ 7 * _ i P n, * iS|ejo) aseyd - 0::&—53” 1800
0005 000 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - 18 J0j8uljiS3 1500
(412 [0y 0 |0 o |0 0 |0 |0 0 0 10 0 0 10 0 |0 | 'Y Woy
08 | 1 ; | ; : | | | | | :§|e10) 5EBYd - SLOJlEd)yIDadg
000'S 0005 E - - - - - - - - - - - s E - B . J91IM SUDIBOYI500G |
or [0y 0 10 10 10 0 lo [0 0 10 |0 0 0 lo lo 0 10 | uosuYOr |08
094 7 * 7 _ 7 ; _ i ; _” * ; sjejo) aseyd - :U_mwﬂ JouR|
008€  008E - - - - - - - o008t o008e - - - - - - - 8 Joubjseg 101503U]
o jov 0 |0 [0 o 0 |0 10 112 j10)2 |0 0 0 10 |0 0 o} Aessoq uaine]
0802 % L’ m M % M ; * * M, * :s[ejo) aseyd - ainI9 Yoy
0/S'vi 0LS¥#E 0871 0/S'PL O/SPL 0LGwL 0/S5E OZL'bE 0ZE'kb OLZEE OIZLE OMEL O00Z4F OIZEE QIZLE OIZKE OIZEL OIZFEE
f ' K A -
oci e se.  [ser lsei  lsel gL |se |ee 200 _Jgoi  feoi zov 200 jeor  |zov 2o [0l SISIOL APIBIM - alnaanyaY
0/1 041 [ 041 01 041 0/} 01 041 [11 0/t [ [ 041 oLt 041 041 0Ll ot 1100anS Py |
4 |2 4 4 |2 |2 2 2 |4 4 2 |2 4 4 4 |2 4 i2 | Bupayold
[543 00¥'€  00FE 00K'E OO¥'E OOPE O0OPE N - - - - - - - - - 8% woddng gvo
ov ov oy lov lov lov or o [0 0 o lo 0 0 o 0 lo ! agy
008°c 008t 008'€ 008'c 008 008'C OOBE 008C (O0BE O0BE O08E 00BE 008E OO8E 008¢ 008¢ 008 008¢€ o6 . 10ubsaq 199j0id
o oy o |ov |0y [0y oy [0y |ov 12 o2 [0v O 072 {0t |ov o lov | Apeag 1008
00v'y 00¥y OO¥¥ 00P¥Y 00PP QOVF OOVt 00b% O00F¥ O0F% O00FF 00FF OOFF 00r'y  00¥v  00bF oL1g UIRIaRD QoI
ov lov 12 loy lov lov oy lov [ov 112 oy Jor or lov or Jor | asy|
- - - - - - - - T 0¥ 0rG O%&  0%S 05 O0¥S  0¥S o Joub[sag JO[eS
0 |0 0 |0 10 o 0 10 10 4 2 2 |2 It 2 2 | IOy weaaq
082's 0821 08z 082 082t 08zt 0821 082t 082t 082+ O0BZL 082t 082+ 082’1 082 0821 0918 To9l14oty 199901d |
8 8 g I8 8 8 8 8 8 g 8 8 8 8 8 8 | eaefieyg yuy
- - - - - - o - - - - - - - - - - ubisag jo iopeid
0 o 0 lo o o 0 o o 0 o o 0 0 0 o 0 0 SLS | Aup3 punwipy
0251 0251 026+ 0254 0251 0251 0251 0251  0z5F 026! 0251 0251 0251 025} 02571  o0z5i 025t 0251 0516 | ODBUEH 1RNOLBAIOUFc]
8 i 8 8 |8 |8 8 |8 '8 8 8 ] 8 8 8 8 |8 | 1auBep aADlS
oy Teg [ L8 lo¢ ls¢ ve lee lee [ Tog 62 82 2 192 [se [X3 €T aey | uoIISOd
I2E 0z/E _ewe  |oie  |8er Twa [1%3 _E [T S Y [ LZZ) |02y |eMZh  9%L |62kl | ‘Syoom T
! | | - ! f ~
B ' m I IR <<c<< BLNIWNI0A NOILINULSNOD S % IleH Al
“““““ | o e g -
| 1T | 1 ) e T 7| 100z ‘9 sunr :ajepdn ise1
‘ L ‘ o Ueld HIOM
+
| ;




000153

_

020'1298
$BES

9%

00048

:1eN - s|e10] aseyy

548
L

0€0'
43

009 009

19N - S[elol Apjoap

0%
0

's|ejo) aseyd - Buneunisy 1509

00502
Y91

c—]
Jojeunis3 150D

s2i$ * eyoIP WOL

0
[]
0

:5/8)0) ISRy - SUOHEIYIDRdS

000'r4
Chl

0

DI SUO(IEalI9aS

S2i8 | uosuyor (0489

0%
0

:s|ejo) aseyd - ubisag Jouau|

055°LE
062

0

1ouBjseq 01530]

568 | Asssoq uainen

026'6v5$
818y

95

00028

*S[ej0) Iseyd - aInjoaY Y

G/8
/.

743

:s[e10] APRam - 31njoaYyoIY

05191
06}

8

008°€Z
082

005°v01L
0044

org'see
yrie

056'6%
048

008'¢s
0ge

001’6

08¢ (1214
4 4

(44 34

8% gam upwpy
| Bupiayold eaauas)
g8 | Hoddns avo
4 agl
o8 Jaubysag 199]oid |
| Apeug 0035
ujglde) gof
0LL$ | gyl
10uBisaq Joies
seLs
| 1IBYOUN ueasq
094$ 1o9)yory hmntt
| eaebieyg juiy
1% ubjsaq jo 1000410
| Aug punwpl
0g1g | 0PN 10RO
oubem ah3Ig)|
ey uoilIsod

6118

528 5.8
L L 72
L i
0 0 10
0 0 |0
I
0 0 10
|
5.8 5/8
12 / |2
68 S8
0 L j
lo 0 0
[0 0 lo
orr ort
K2 2 it
|0 o
091 09t
[1 }
0 0
064 061
| |
15 [
e 99

0r¥'c828

yyGe |
060 050°%
ze  [ee
000018

08 |

0 lo
000019

08 |

o 0
002'51$

091 |

o o
ovZ'8r28
vzze |
0E0'y 0E0°Y
2€ l2g
0Zi [
4 4

0 [0

0 lo
0022 0022
oz oz
0 o
082’ 082'F
8 18

0 [0
08¢ 08€
4 4

8 i
zeUS SIS

oLy et

<<<<< JQUVMV T

<<<<< }ITHD NOVE B SNOILIIUHOD

<<<<< ¥OIHD NV1d

WS T e N0

2002 ‘9 dunp :ajepdn 587

UB|d YI0M




000154

081/pi§  0BEG9% ! 0r00eE ] 10977118 ] i | I I
e ] j . i | _ , ! | |
! . ﬂ L Lo i | H I !
| | ] | ; ! ; , | | |
08LZpE  |085'S98 050°0L8 091§ oy
6L ___lvos * | | | 955 » | | | 2L ; | , | | YoN - SIEioL 3%84d
§822L  GB/PL GEE'9 G8E'9 GBE9  SBC9  GEE'9 GBC'9 |0¥B'El  O¥6EL OGO OPGOL OvSOI 0#SO4 |006 006 006 006  O0s0cC Ov0Z OKOC OPOT 10N - SIEI0L Aiosm
201 1121 SG SG 56 GG s SS pLL 1pil |28 28 |28 |28 9 {9 |9 9 2L |21 2l 2l | *
00528 000'c$ 0 K
' ; : - B
09 | | | | 144 | | | | 0 | i | ! : ! §18J0 a68Yd - Bunewns3 1509
00501 00SC 000G - - - - - - 005t 00§t - - - e - - - - - - - - 218 J0)BWHIST 1500
8 02 loy 0 [0 lo 0 0 o 2l |21 [0 0 lo 0 0 o lo 0 lo [0 0 0 : | | BUOIF WO
000€$ 0% 0 E )
vz | | | | 0 | | | 0 | | | | . | Siel0L aseyd - Suojeayi0ads
000° 00't 00§°t - . - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - E . 48J)IM SUOAEOLIORDS
2 [z ey 0 10 o 0 0 lo 0 o lo 0 lo lo 0 10 lo 0 o o 0 0 Sy | UOSUYOF 1018
006'c$ 009°c$ 0 E
: : - ub|
o ; 1 . or | , | ,W 0 * ,, | f s "SIRIOL 35U - 1S9Q Jouaiul
009/ 006°t 006"t - - - - - - 006°1 006°t - - - - - - - - - - - - R c68 10ubysaqy souayuf
08 02 102 0 [0 |0 0 0 [0 02 |0z |0 0 lo 10 0 lo o 0 10 10 0 0 | | Aassoq uaineq
080'158 052 €98 0927118 : .
[1]22 | , | , 267 | | | ! 2L ! | | | | iSleioL asEld - aindALLY
os0'9ct  |s8E'9 SBE'9  GRE'9  S8E'9  SBE'9  S8E'9  GBE'9  SBE'9  |0PS0L  OrGOF OrGOL O0vSOL O0vG0I O¥SOL |006 006 006 006  OK0Z OrOC OFOZ O0POC . .
001 S5 55 ss  lss  |sg S5 5¢ Sg 28 |28 Jz8 28 |28 o8 o l9 I9 9 zL 2 zi 2 S1810L ARdM - 31md3LYoY
LA -1 = =B L] =
27K3 0L} [231 041 [27} 041 01 04} 04 1273 01 [ 041 041 [ 0Lt 0/t [ [ 01 [ [ o/t oa8 10adNS UjwpY
a2 m |2 2 Z 4 z 2z | 4 iz |2 4 H 2 4 |2 |2 4 2 I 4 4 | i Bupandld BASUSD)
. - . - - - . - - - - - : . - - - - - - - - - cgs ns avo
0 0 [0 0 lo [0 0 0 o 0 lo lo 0 o lo 0 [0 o 0 lo [0 0 0 | | aglL
00E2E | 006t 006'. 0061 006 0064 0061 0061 0061 |0S82 059z 0S8Z 0S8¢ OS82 0S8¢ - - - - s g B B o8 JouBisaq 15004 |
ove 02 |02 02 |02 |02 02 02 02 0€ log |0g 0€ log |og 0 o lo 0 lo Jo 0 0 | | Apeig §oog
0097t |002e o0ze 002e 002 002Z 0022 0022 002T - - - - - E - - - - - - - - oL1g upRIdes qor
091 02 oz 02 Joz loz 0z 0z loz 0 o o 0 jo lo ) [0 [0 0 [0 [0 0 0 : f | asy)
0296 | 0¥S 05 OpG  OpS  OFS  OPS  OFG  OFS | 0SOF 050t 050 0S0F 050t 0S0'F - - - - - E B - R Rubfsag 10/005
[ ¥ I 4 |v 2 2 2 12 0g |0g |og 0€ log |og 0 o 0 0 lo lo 0 0 | | HBYOHIN UBASQ
0082. |0v9 0)9  0b9  Ov9  0bG  O0F)9 089 ov9  |0sZ| 0gz't o082t 082t 081 082} - - - - - - B - E 0018 190)1Ga1Y }90jo1d |
08 |4 2 2 |¥ 2 |2 I3 2 8 |8 18 8 |8 |8 0 10 10 0 lo |0 0 0 | i eaeBieyg Jwy
00601 |sit S/t SZ4 GLi SLi 54 6Z1 73 050'4 0501 050°'t  0S0°t 0S0't 060+ |0SE 06e  0se 0S¢  0S€  0SE 0S¢ OSE 218 ubisaq 10 20158410
09 | I | I [ | | I 9 i9 J9_ 9 i9 |9 2 12 |2 4 |2 | Z Z | |
02502 |09, 09/ 092 09/ 09/ 09/ 09, 09z orL'l NS 09 0se 08¢ 025t 0351 0eS+ 025t
801 2 2 4 |2 I 2 4 |2 9 9 19 4 4 4 4 8 8 g 8
s|eiol |22 ¥ 0z 6} 81 m ‘91 T T [T 6 8 L 9 s v € 4 1
(220 SULE_ 8/bL |MIL iSZ/0L  BLOL  LLOL  |bi0L  |L2/6 oce  ezis lawe 6/8 28 9ziL ek 2L sl 8Zm
! - 2002
<<<<< ANIWNJOVIAIA NOISIA <<<<< NOISAA DILYWIHOS| <<<<< AQNLS SAIIN IOVdS i M%
|
, ) ) ) 12002 ‘9 dunp :ajepdn 1se1
o 1 Ue|d IO
i KiRJqIT % I1eH AND WIEedIooN




ATTACHMENT 4

1 jo | sbed -~ payos ubisag yedioon 816020

’ auoisan/Bulleap

nsel Ao

sse] ubisag

uoHdNAISU0Y/QD/AA/As :lieH And
aag/as/buinuresborg :Aueiqi

e X5 60/LL/LLPOM  6O0/LL/LLPOM  SABDQ 819/dwoY UoIdNISUOY v
o 60/MH/LLPOM - BO/LZ/BNUL  Suow 9L lieH Ang - uononisuoy . ¢e
B0/0Z/BPOM  BO/9Z/INYL  SMg piemy 3 Buippig.  z¢
80/SZ/9PBM  BO/SZ/I9POM  SAep leacuddy @9 ® uoneusald IOUNO) | ¢
BO/LLIGPAM  BO/GLISNUL  SMY ¥28yD Hoeg B SUOHIAIOY . of
80/YH/SPEM  BO/LL/P NUL SHM ¥ MaIARY IBYJ ueld. 62
80/91/Y POM  80/9L/ POIM  SAED O sjeroiddy @0 - v1 oN B AuD. g2
80/9L/yPOM  BOOZENUL  SM Y mamney Auo s
“BO/9L/Y POM 80/02/E MU L SHM ¥ sejewnisy 1sog alepdn: oz
BO/6L/EPAM  BOGLIEPOM  SAED O €L ONBWNAND. oz
80/EH/ZPOM  BO/ELZPOM  Skep ZLONBINAND. vz
80/6/ POM 80/6/} POM skep o LL'ONBINAND: ¢z
B0/9L/Y POM  LO/ELZINUL S8l 1leH An9 - (@) sluawndog uoldINNSUO) 2z
L0/2LZLPOM 02 LiZL PO shep o sieroiddy @@ - o1 oN BINAND. |2
20/21/2V POM  LDf22/LLNUL  SHME mawney AnD: g
L0/2V/2H POM  [O/ZZ/LL UL SME sejewns3 1sog alepdn. ¢
LO/V2/LEPOM  LO/12/LL PN SABD Q 6 oONBINAND g
CL0/LE/OLPAM  LO/IE/0L POM  SAEP O goNBwAD: 4
L LOILLOLPBM  LO/LL/OL POM  SAED O LONBINAND. o
L0/21/2K PAM LO/B/0LNUL  SM QL AsesanT - (aq) wuewdojanag ubiseq. g,
L0/24/2L POM  LO/B/OLNUL  SMOL IieH A1 - (aq) tuawdojaaaq uBisag. 4,
L0/E0LPOM L0KOLPOM  SAEPQ lerosddy pue uonejussaid [PUN0Y Any: ¢y
[L0/6V/6 POM L0/61/6 POM  SABD O 9oNBINAND ¢
L0/61/6 PRM £0/9/6 NUL sme sojewns3 isog Aleulunaid . 1
P oL somepom /0s6POM shepo soNBwAND o
LO/E/0LPOM  L0/EZ/8NUL SO Aieiqr] - (gs) ubiseq onewsyds 6
[0/6/0L POM 0/EZRNUL  SIMQ Areiqn] - BujwwesBoid szifeury. g
L0RZBPOM  L0RZEPOM  SARDO yoNBAND
[0/BBPOM  L0/BIBPOM  SAEp O EONBINAND o
|L0/SZ/LPOM  L0/SZ/LPOM  SAep O 2 "ON BN AnD S
CIOEIOLPRM LOZMLTML Sl ey A0 - (as) ubiseg oneweyds  y
LO/VLLPOM L0/LHLPAM  sAepo LoNBINAD ¢
L0/Z/BPAM  L0/829NUL  SWMB Areiqry - Bujuwesbord:. ¢
L0//2/9POM  L0/L2/9PM  shep o paad0.d 0} 30IlON b
UBr98g 0 (100. @ Bny npunp B idyiely 8 (UBP 9g 0 190 @ bny jnpunp e adyley o Lepsag o 100 @ bny npiunt e ¢ ysiui4 uRlIS uoieIng sweNse| Q)
0e. 6002 8002
9Inpayos ubisag
Atesqry 2 11eH Ano
20/9/9 :patepdn syiediooy 1o A) SMACH xv_v_m

000155



ATTACHMENT 5

THIRD AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT
FOR SERVICES

THIS THIRD AMENDMENT TO THE AGREEMENT FOR SERVICES (“Third
Amendment”), is made and entered into this day of June, 2007, (“the Effective
Date”) between the City of Moorpark, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to
as “CITY”, and GKK Works, a California Corporation, hereinafter referred to as
“ARCHITECT”.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, November 4, 2004, the CITY and the ARCHITECT entered into an
Agreement for architectural design and consulting services for a new City Hall/Civic
Center; and

WHEREAS, in October 2006, the CITY and the ARCHITECT entered into a First
Amendment to the Agreement for Services for additional master planning work; and

WHEREAS, in May 2007, the CITY and the ARCHITECT entered into a Second
Amendment to the Agreement for Services for additional master plan and design work;
and

WHEREAS, the ARCHITECT needs to increase their fees due to an expanded
scope of work; and

WHEREAS, the CITY wishes to amend the Agreement for Services a third time
to reflect this fee increase.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, benefits, and
premises herein stated, the parties hereto agree as follows:

CITY does hereby appoint ARCHITECT in a contractual capacity to perform the
services in accordance with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth in
Exhibit “A”, for a not to exceed fee of $1,140,030.84, with the authorities, and
responsibility ordinarily granted to this type of architectural work. In addition, the
City Manager is authorized to approve optional services for an additional fee not
to exceed $191,750, as needed to complete the scope of work. All other terms
and conditions of the original agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

[SIGNATURES ON PAGE 2]

Professional Services Agreement Page 1 of 2
Third Amendment Between City of Moorpark and GKK Works
000156



ARCHITECT

CITY OF MOORPARK GKK WORKS
By: By:
Steven Kueny Stephen B. Wagner, AlA
City Manager Government Studio Lead
Date: Date:
ATTEST:

Deborah S. Traffenstedt, City Clerk

Attachment: Exhibit A — Architects Proposal and Fee Sheets

Professional Services Agreement Page 2 of 2
Third Amendment Between City of Moorpark and GKK Works
00015%



ATTACHMENT 6

RESOLUTION NO. 2007 -

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
MOORPARK, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING THE FY 2007/2008
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECT BUDGET BY
ALLOCATING $1,308,781 FROM THE CITY HALL FACILITIES
FUND FOR ADDITIONAL ARCHITECTURAL DESIGN FEES

WHEREAS, on June 20, 2007, the City Council adopted the budget for Fiscal
Year 2007/2008; and

WHEREAS, on July 18, 2007, the City Council authorized Additional Architectural
Design services for the Civic Center Campus project; and

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is required to fund these costs.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOORPARK
DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. That a budget amendment in the amount of $1,308,781, as
described in Exhibit “A” attached hereto, is hereby approved.

SECTION 2. The City Clerk shall certify to the adoption of this resolution and
shall cause a certified resolution to be filed in the book of original Resolutions.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 18th day of July, 2007.

Patrick Hunter, Mayor

ATTEST:

Deborah S. Traffenstedt, City Clerk

Exhibit A — Budget Amendment Resolution

00015%



EXHIBIT A

BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR
CITY HALL FACILITIES FUND
CITY MANAGER'S DEPARTMENT

FY 2007-08
FUND ALLOCATION FROM:
Fund Account Number Amount
City Hall Facilities Fund 4001-5500 $ 1,308,781.00
Total $ 1,308,781.00

DISTRIBUTION OF APPROPRIATION TO EXPENSE ACCOUNTS:

Account Number Current Budget Revision Amended Budget
4001.2100.2007.9601 $ 665,161.00|$ 1,308,781.00| 9% 1,973,942.00
$ - $ -
$ - $ _
$ - $ _
Total $ 665161.00]% 130878100 |9 1,973,942.00

Approved as to Form: é ch/

000159



